
 

 

 

Governance Committee 
 
Tuesday 30 November 2021 at 3.00 pm 
 
Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Julie Grocutt  
Councillor Penny Baker  
Councillor Sue Alston  
Councillor Dawn Dale  
Councillor Peter Garbutt  
Councillor Christine Gilligan  
Councillor Mark Jones  
Councillor Mary Lea  
Councillor Mike Levery  
Councillor Mohammed Mahroof  
Councillor Sioned-Mair 
Richards 

 

 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Governance Committee is leading on work to transition to a committee system 
of governance from May 2022. It is a politically proportionate Committee which will 
be tasked with oversight of the transitional work and will approve the 
recommendations to be made to Full Council. 
 
The Committee will be outward facing. The Council will not be working in isolation on 
this project but will seek input from outside the organisation, ensuring citizens are 
engaged and are provided with opportunities to help shape this programme of work 
The Council will also be engaging the professional support of agencies such as the 
Local Government Association, the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny and 
Monitoring Officers from other local authorities which have recently transitioned or 
are about to transition to a Committee system. This will ensure the Council is 
supported through this period and learns from best practice to ensure that the 
system implemented in Sheffield responds to the needs of our City. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to 
Governance Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the 
Chair. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: Meetings of the Governance Committee have to be held as physical 
meetings. If you would like to attend the meeting, you must register to attend by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk at least 2 clear days in advance of the date of 
the meeting. This is necessary to facilitate the management of attendance at the 
meeting to maintain social distancing. In order to ensure safe access and to protect 
all attendees, you will be asked to wear a face covering (unless you have an 
exemption) at all times when moving about within the venue.  
 
It is also recommended that you undertake a Covid-19 Rapid Lateral Flow Test 
within two days of the meeting. You can order tests online to be delivered to your 
home address, or you can collect tests from a local pharmacy. Further details of 
these tests and how to obtain them can be accessed here - Order coronavirus 
(COVID-19) rapid lateral flow tests - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). We are unable to 
guarantee entrance to observers, as priority will be given to registered speakers. 
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the 
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Jay Bell email 
jay.bell@sheffield.gov.uk. 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=632


 

 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 
30 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 16) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 27 October 2021. 
 

 

6.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public. 
 

 

7.   Review of Draft Design Principles (Pages 17 - 60) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance.  

 
 

8.   Transition to a Committee System Inquiry Session 1 (Pages 61 - 178) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 7 

December 2021. 
 

 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
I
[...]
 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Governance Committee 
 

Meeting held 27 October 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Julie Grocutt (Chair), Sue Alston, Dawn Dale, 

Christine Gilligan, Mary Lea, Mike Levery, Mohammed Mahroof and 
Sioned-Mair Richards 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for Absence were received by Councillors Penny Baker, 
Mark Jones and Kaltum Rivers. 
 

2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude 
the press and public. 
 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 
2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions received. 
 

6.   
 

APPROACH TO DESIGNING A COMMITTEE SYSTEM 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and 
Governance concerning the approach to designing a committee 
system. The Assistant Director (Governance), Alexander Polak, 
explained the purpose of the report as per the papers. 
 

6.2 The Assistant Director (Governance) explained that the Committee 
System Discussion Framework, highlighted in the report at Appendix 1, 
was a draft and would be likely to undergo many changes. The 
Committee was invited to discuss and suggest any alterations before 
agreeing the framework. 
 

6.3 Members were referred to paragraph 4.7 of the report which 
highlighted that additional meetings of the Committee would need to 
be included before the end of 2021. These would appear as inquiry 
style workshops which would be scheduled in consultation with the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Governance Committee 27.10.2021 

Page 2 of 7 
 

Chair and Vice Chair. 
 

6.4 The Assistant Director (Governance) explained that two stakeholder 
engagement events had taken place since the publication of the report. 
It was mentioned that both events received a relatively high interest 
and positive feedback from the public, although some attendees felt 
that not enough had been done to publicise the events. 
 

6.5 Members of the Committee raised questions and main points to note 
were- 
 

6.6 A question was asked concerning whether a record had been taken of 
which wards members of the public were attending from and whether 
there was an option to change the venues of where stakeholder 
engagements take place. The Assistant Director (Governance) 
confirmed that no information had been recorded from the previous 
sessions and that venues would be alternated to different areas in the 
city. 
 

6.7 A question was asked asked if the stakeholder events had presence 
from people who didn’t vote for the change to a committee 
[...]
h would need defining. The 
Director of Legal and Governance acknowledged the request for 
policies to made available and stated that the Head of Policy and 
Partnerships, Laurie Brennan, was currently looking to put this 
together. 
 

6.12 A Member of the Committee referred to the Statutory Responsibilities 
for Members section in Appendix A. It was suggested that the two 
statements were contradicting. The Assistant Director (Governance) 
explained that through a quirk of the legislation a Lead Member for 
Children’s Services must continue to be nominated, but in the 
committee system that person could not lawfully have any individual 
decision-making authority. The Director of Legal and Governance 
added that this made it very important for a trust relationship to be 
established between the Lead Member for Children’s Services and the 
relevant Director. 
 

6.13 A Member of the Committee raised concerns that if the Overarching 
Committee’s functions were too similar to the functions of a Cabinet it 
would not be an acceptable response to the referendum. 
 

6.14 A Member of the Committee suggested that a mechanism on how the 
public could challenge a decision should be included into the system. 
 

6.15 RESOLVED: That (1) the progress in the five weeks since the 
Committee’s last meeting be noted; 
 
(2) the framework at Appendix A be agreed, subject to the amendment 
highlighted at the meeting, for immediate public use to support 
conversations with stakeholders, the public, councillors and officers 
about the future model of the Council’s governance; 
 
(3) that a whole-committee inquiry be conducted between now and 
Christmas 2021, with the goal of recommending a draft committee 
governance model to Full Council for endorsement in January. The 
inquiry will include: 

a. Open, council-led engagement with stakeholders, the 
public, members and council officers as per the 
engagement report elsewhere on today’s agenda 

b. Desktop research including review of all relevant material 
received in the 2019 Scrutiny exercise and since 
including the Big City Conversation 

c. Research into comparator authorities’ experiences and 
recognised best practice 

Page 11



Meeting of the Governance Committee 27.10.2021 

Page 4 of 7 
 

d. Lessons learnt from the active experimentation taking 
place via the Transitional Committees, Local Area 
Committees and other experiences of decision-making 
during the 2021/22 transitional year 

e. Whole-committee sessions on 30 November and up to 
three extraordinary meetings in early December, at which 
the committee may call expert witnesses as necessary to 
build on what has already been learned from the above; 
and 

(4) that the approach be endorsed of using the draft governance model 
(after, and subject to, agreement by Full Council in January): 

a. As one of the starting points for the city-wide 
engagement exercise taking place in ‘phase three’ of the 
project in the new year, supported by Involve 

b. as the basis for progressing decisions about 
constitutional detail during January-March, subject to 
input from the simultaneous engagement exercise 
referred to at 4a, leading to a final agreement by Full 
Council in March 2022. 

 

7.   
 

ENGAGING AND INVOLVING SHEFFIELDERS IN TRANSFORMING THE 
CITY'S GOVERNANCE 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and 
Governance concerning engaging and involving Sheffielders in 
transforming the city’s governance. The Head of Policy and 
Partnerships, Laurie Brennan, highlighted that the report provided an 
overview of the proposed approach to ensure that Sheffielders had a 
strong and active role in the development of the city’s new modern 
Committee System. 
 

7.2 It was mentioned that the report highlighted an engagement approach, 
including upcoming activities that would interconnect citizens, 
communities and city partners between October and December 2021. 
The report also outlined that Sheffield City Council
[...]
ion was asked if an example could be given of how Involve 
intend to reach out to community groups that do not usually engage. 
Sarah Allan informed the Committee that all of Involve’s projects aim to 
reach out to groups that Sheffield City Council do not usually engage 
with.  
 

7.11 It was asked whether It’s Our City had shared insight on how they 
engaged and carried out so many conversations with the public. The 
Head of Policy and Partnerships stated that It’s Our City had not yet 
shared their methods with Sheffield City Council however a key aspect 
of their approach was to carry out a transfer of knowledge to the 
Council. It was stated that It’s Our City were very interested in working 
with the Council on how they can improve public engagement. 
 

7.12 RESOLVED: that the Committee  
 
(1) endorses the proposed approach to engaging communities over 
the coming months, including the proposed underpinning principles 
which will become part of our design principles; and 
 

Page 13



Meeting of the Governance Committee 27.10.2021 

Page 6 of 7 
 

(2) endorses the proposed innovative activity with Involve to engage 
citizens in how we make decisions that are inclusive, accessible and 
representative in Sheffield. 

 

8.   
 

TRANSITIONAL COMMITTEES UPDATE 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and 
Governance concerning an update on Transitional Committees. The 
Chair, Councillor Julie Grocutt, explained the purpose of the report was 
to provide an opportunity to share information about the Transitional 
Committees early composite work plans. Each Transitional Committee 
Chair also had the opportunity to give initial feedback on their first 
Transitional Committee meetings. 
 

8.2 A Member of the Committee believed the Our Council Transitional 
Committee first meeting went well. It was mentioned that working 
groups would be set up to target specific issues within the work 
programme, although these still needed to be set up i
[...]
purpose of this report is: 
 
1. To present, as requested, feedback from members of the public and 

stakeholders about the previously-agreed draft design principles. 

2. To review and update the ‘draft design principles’ as desired in light of this 
feedback 

3. To agree the draft design principles, as amended, to continue to be used for 
the purpose of guiding the design, and future review, of Sheffield’s modern 
committee governance model. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. That the feedback from members of the public and stakeholders 
(Appendix 1) be noted;  

2. That the draft design principles be amended in light of this feedback, as 
per Appendix 2 subject to any alterations agreed; and 

3. That these design principles, as amended, continue to be used for the 
purpose of guiding the design, and future review, of Sheffield’s modern 
committee governance model, subject to any further review in the course 
of ongoing public engagement. 

_____________________________________________ 

 
Background Papers:  N/A 
 

 

 
Governance 

Committee Report 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Category of Report: OPEN 
 

   
Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 

 

Financial Implications 
 

NO - Cleared by: Kayleigh Inman 
 

Legal Implications 
 

NO - Cleared by: Sarah Bennett 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO - Cleared by: James Henderson 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO: 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

None 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Member 
 

Councillor Julie Grocutt, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Community Engagement 
and Governance 

 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO
[...]
volvement from all 
communities and Sheffielders with protected characteristics, and 
these views will feed directly into the design of the new governance 
model. An Equality Impact Assessment is underway and will be kept 
under review as part of the engagement work.  
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 1. That the feedback from members of the public and 

stakeholders (Appendix 1) be noted;  

2. That the draft design principles be amended in light of this 
feedback, as per Appendix 2 subject to any alterations agreed; 
and 

3. That these design principles, as amended, continue to be used 
for the purpose of guiding the design, and future review, of 
Sheffield’s modern committee governance model, subject to 
any further review in the course of ongoing public engagement. 

  

Page 22



9.0 APPENDICES 
  
 Appendix 1 – Summary of feedback received during the public 

stakeholder engagement work so far which is either implicitly or 
explicitly about the draft design principles 
 
Appendix 2 – Options for amendments to the design principles, 
incorporating this feedback 

 
 
Gillian Duckworth  
Director of Legal & Governance (and Monitoring Officer)  
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Appendix 1 

2021 Public Engagement – Collated 
feedback about Design Principles 
 

Overview 

Below is the amalgamated feedback based on the public engagement sessions that 

have been delivered as part of the Transition to Committee Programme, including 

written submissions.   

The aim of the sessions have been to provide early engagement with members of 

the public on key themes and areas that comprise the move to the committee model 

of governance whilst it is still being formed and discussed.  The sessions have been 

organised by officers, supported by the Centre for Scrutiny and Governance (CfGS) 

as independent advisors and overseen by Alexander Polak (Assistant Director of 

Governance). 

Five sessions have been run so far, as follows 

Session 1
[...]
k, Assistant Director (Governance) 
______________________________________________________________ 
Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is: 
 
1. To provide an update on progress since the Committee’s last meeting on 20 

September 2021 

2. To commence the committee’s inquiry into the future governance model by 
collating, summarising and contextualising information, opinion and evidence 
which the Council has gathered in recent weeks, months and years which 
should inform Members’ decisions about the future governance model of the 
Council. This information is organised using the governance framework 
previously agreed by the Committee for this purpose. 

3. To present a series of design questions and some limited options relating to 
each facet of the governance framework which have been directly informed 
by the feedback received by the public and stakeholders. 

4. To set the context within which members will hear new evidence at their 
inquiry sessions on 7th and 8th December – allowing members to focus on any 
specific areas about which they need further information in order to reach a 
decision. 

5. To act as a ‘first draft’ of the report which the Committee will receive again on 
22 December. At that time it will include a recommendation to refer the 
committee’s preferred options on to Full Council at the 12 January Full 
Council meeting. This report, or one building on it, will be updated between 
now and then in light of the Committee’s findings and decisions. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: 
 

 
Governance 

Committee Report 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



1. That progress in the five weeks since the committee’s last meeting be 
noted. 

2. That the volume of evidence so far gathered by the Council over the past 
few years and months, summarised in this report and its appendices, be 
given full consideration with a view to informing the Committee’s views on 
the Council’s future governance model,  

3. That members identify any key gaps in the evidence available which could 
be addressed within the remainder of this inquiry process; and 

4. That the questions and early options presented throughout the paper are 
considered with a view to whether the committee can provide any degree 
of steer in order to progress the inquiry towards recommendations to 
Council by the end of December. 

_____________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  N/A 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

   

Page 62



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

NO - Cleared by: Kayleigh Inman 
 

Legal Implications 
 

NO - Cleared by: Andrea Simpson 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO: 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

None 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Member 
 

Councillor Julie Grocutt, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Community Engagement 
and Governance 

 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

 
 

Page 63



TRANSITION TO A COMMITTEE SYSTEM INQUIRY SESSION 1 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 The Governance Committee has been appointed by Sheffield City 

Council to lead the work which will take the Council from a ‘Leader and 
Cabinet’ model of Governance to a ‘Committee’ model. This report 
commences the ‘inquiry’ process which is designed to get the 
committee to a recommended draft model by the end of December. It 
does this by summarising all of the information on this topic which the 
Council has collated to date. Further forthcoming inquiry sessions will 
explore new information on top of this. The recommendations to Council 
will be debated by all members on 12 January, and w
[...]
ramme, the detail of which is covered in a report 
elsewhere on today’s agenda. 
 

18.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 1. That progress in the five weeks since the committee’s last 

meeting be noted. 

2. That the volume of evidence so far gathered by the Council over 
the past few years and months, summarised in this report and its 
appendices, be given full consideration with a view to informing 
the Committee’s views on the Council’s future governance 
model,  

3. That members identify any key gaps in the evidence available 
which could be addressed within the remainder of this inquiry 
process; and 

4. That the questions and early options presented throughout the 
paper are considered with a view to whether the committee can 
provide any degree of steer in order to progress the inquiry 
towards recommendations to Council by the end of December. 

  
19.0 APPENDICES 
  Appendix 1 – Draft Governance Framework 

 Appendix 2 - Summary of evidence from 2019 Scrutiny exercise 
and since 

 Appendix 3 – Case studies of other Committee-led Councils 

 Appendix 4 – Diagrams of potential governance structures for 
SCC 

 Appendix 5 – Councillor capacity requirements aligned to the 

Page 80



options in appendix 3 

 Appendix 6 – Public engagement feedback about the 
governance framework (part 1) 

 Appendix 7 – Public engagement feedback about the 
governance framework (part 2 – It’s Our City slides) 

 
Gillian Duckworth  
Director of Legal & Governance (and Monitoring Officer)  

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82



Committee System Discussion Framework 

Leadership
2. Leader s Role

Statements

 Advocate for the city and represents the 

Council in regional and national 

networks and with Government

 Acts as the Council s nominee at South 

Yorkshire City Region (SYCR) and has 

voting rights when taking SYCR 

decisions

 Lead Spokesperson for the Council as a 

whole

 Chair of Overarching Committee (see 

elsewhere on page)

3. Lord Mayor s 

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Governance Committee 
 

Meeting held 30 November 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Julie Grocutt (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), 

Sue Alston, Dawn Dale, Peter Garbutt, Christine Gilligan, Mary Lea, 
Mike Levery, Mohammed Mahroof and Sioned-Mair Richards 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mark Jones. 
 

2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude 
the press and public. 
 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2021 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 The Committee received the following question from a member of the 
public in attendance at the meeting. 
 
    Nigel Slack 
 
The date for the submissions to the Transition Inquiry was very tight, 
understandably. However, can the Committee confirm the evidence 
sessions on the 7 and 8 December 2021, will not be the last 
opportunity for public to input on the design and development of the 
new Committee Framework or the finer grain detail still awaiting 
development? 
 
In response to the public question, the Chair (Councillor Julie Grocutt) 
explained the importance of public engagement and mentioned that 
Involve intended to consult with members of the public in the upcoming 
months, on how they could engage with the Council on the design of 
the new system. The Chair mentioned that engagement with 
stakeholders and the wider public would be a key part to success of 
transitioning to a Committee System. 
 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 30.11.2021 

Page 2 of 4 
 

6.   
 

REVIEW OF DRAFT DESIGN PRINCIPLES 
 

6.1 The Committee considered a report concerning a Review of the Design 
Principles for a committee system. The Assistant Director 
(Governance), Alexander Polak, explained that the purpose of the 
report was to give the Committee detail on the feedback received from 
the public, at engagement events that had taken place over the 
previous months.  Appendix 1 of the report summarised feedback from 
members of the public in regard to the draft design principles. 
 

6.2 The Assistant Director (Governance) informed the Committee that 
Appendix 2 in the report, gave the Committee options on amendments 
to the draft design principles. A simplified version of the draft design 
principles had also been produced and provided for Members to 
consider using either alongside, or in place of the original draft design 
principles. 
 

6.3 The Committee agreed to use the simplified version of the draft design 
principles going forward. It was mentioned the original version would 
remain and serve a purpose for anyone who wished to refer to them, 
for additional detail. 
 

6.4 Members of the Committee suggested amending the simplified draft 
design principles. Proposed amendments were as follows- 
 

6.5 To remove ‘cutting edge’ from Principle E and replace it with ‘forward 
looking’ as this would reflect how the Council needed to continuously 
look ahead and be prepared for change. This amendment was agreed 
by the Committee. 
 

6.6 To add ‘be open’ into Principle 18. It was mentioned this would reflect 
that the Council intended to be open and transparent as much as 
possible with the public. This amendment was agreed by the 
Committee. 
 

6.7 To group together the principles that related to each other. This 
amendment was agreed by the Committee 
 

6.8 To remove ‘valuing them all equally’ from Principle 5 and replace it with 
‘taking all views into consideration when decision-making’. It was 
mentioned that ‘valuing them all equally’ could lead to a future 
complaint, if someone felt they were not valued equally throughout the 
process of transitioning to a Committee System. This amendment was 
not agreed by the Committee. 
 

6.9 To add ‘all’ to Principle 5. It was mentioned that it needed to be clear, 
that the Council intended to seek out and listen to all voices in the city, 
especially seldom heard groups. This amendment was agreed by the 
Committee.  
 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 30.11.2021 

Page 3 of 4 
 

6.10 The Chair thanked the Committee for their suggested amendments 
and all the members of the public who provided suggestions to the 
draft design principles. 
 

6.11 RESOLVED:  That (1) the feedback from members of the public and 
stakeholders (Appendix 1) be noted;  

(2) That the simplified draft design principles be used going forward 
and be amended in light of this feedback, as per Appendix 2 
subject to any alterations agreed as detailed at paragraphs 6.4 
to 6.9 above; and 

(3) That these design principles, as amended, continue to be used 
for the purpose of guiding the design, and future review, of 
Sheffield’s modern committee governance model, subject to any 
further review in the course of ongoing public engagement. 

 

7.   
 

TRANSITION TO A COMMITTEE SYSTEM INQUIRY SESSION 1 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and 
Governance concerning the inquiry process. The Assistant Director 
(Governance) explained the multiple purposes of the report.  
 

7.2 The Assistant Director (Governance) advised it would be beneficial for 
Members of the Committee to give their views on the Governance 
Framework, taking into consideration the key design questions set out 
in the report. 
 

7.3 Members were also asked if they had an immediate steer on how they 
wished to shape the Governance Model, in reflection of the information 
provided in the report.  
 

7.4 It was also mentioned that it would be useful for the Committee to 
provide an insight on any key lines of inquiry to be asked at the Inquiry 
sessions, to make sure the Committee get the most out of that inquiry 
process.  
 

7.5 The Assistant Director (Governance) stated that additional attendees 
had been invited to Inquiry Sessions 2 and 3 that were not listed in the 
report. 
 

7.6 Members of the Committee discussed the points stated above. The 
main points to note were, as follows:- 
  

7.7 To talk to other local authorities about: 
 

 Schemes of Delegation. 

 Roles/Responsibilities of Officers.  

 Urgent decision-making processes. 

 Holding to account function. 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 30.11.2021 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 

 Memberships/Requirements of Councillors. 

 Vice/Co-chairs. 

 Political proportionality of Chairs. 

 Appointing Chairs/Vice Chairs of Committees. 
 

 How to avoid pre-determined scrutiny/decisions. 

 call-ins. 
 

 Views on how many themed Committees there should be. 

 How often would the Committees meet. 

 How the Over-Arching Committee should operate. 

 How Full Council should operate. 
 

 How the Whip system would influence what happens. 
 

 At what point should the Council consult with the public on new 
policies. 
 

 To understand the relationship between Local Area Committees 
and Themed Committees. 

 
  

7.8 RESOLVED: That (1) progress in the five weeks since the committee’s 
last meeting be noted; 

(2) That the volume of evidence so far gathered by the Council over 
the past few years and months, summarised in this report and 
its appendices, be given full consideration with a view to 
informing the Committee’s views on the Council’s future 
governance model; 

(3) That members identify any key gaps in the evidence available 
which could be addressed within the remainder of this inquiry 
process; and 

(4) That the questions and early options presented throughout the 
paper are considered with a view to whether the committee can 
provide any degree of steer in order to progress the inquiry 
towards recommendations to Council by the end of December. 

 
8.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 The next meeting was scheduled to be held on 7 December 2021. 


